

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOEL ZUPNIK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROGER E. ZUCKERMAN  
DAVID REISER  
ZUCKERMAN  
SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M St., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEX POTAPOV  
MEREDITH HOLLAND  
KESSLER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Sting Operation.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS HAVE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER § 2422’S VERBS DO ANY WORK .....	10
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	20
III. THE DECISION BELOW DISRESPECTS THE TEXT AND DISRUPTS THE FEDERAL-STATE BALANCE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (March 2, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B : Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing (April 1, 2021) .....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	29
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 323 (2018) .....	20
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 87 (2020) .....	22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	24
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2651 (2018) .....	20
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	29
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	32
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1262 (2019) .....	21
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	25
<i>Reddy v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1062 (2014) .....	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rutgerson v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2158 (2017) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	29
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 723 F. App'x 671 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 842 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Cramer</i> , 789 F. App'x 153 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 985 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 30
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 476 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 442 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Hosler</i> , 966 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Laureys</i> , 653 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....	22
<i>United States v. Murrell</i> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richeson</i> , 338 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Riepe</i> , 858 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 795 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Shinn</i> , 681 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>United States v. Sonnenberg</i> , 556 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Waqar</i> , 997 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 613 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1591 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2251A.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2421 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2422 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2423 .....	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2425 .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	5
White Slave Traffic (Mann) Act, ch. 395, 36 Stat. 825 (1910).....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-4-1 .....	31
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-1 .....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CA11 Pattern Jury Instrs. (Crim. Cases) (2020) .....	15
Zusha Elinson, <i>Federal Youth Case on Trial</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 7, 2013) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Amy E. Feldman, <i>For Teens, Sexting Can Be a Crime</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 19, 2020) .....	31
Cynthia Godsoe, <i>#MeToo and the Myth of the Juvenile Sex Offender</i> , 17 OHIO ST. J. OF CRIM. L. 335 (2020) .....	31
Sarah Stillman, <i>The List: When Juveniles Are Found Guilty of Sexual Misconduct, the Sex-Offender Registry Can Be a Life Sentence</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Mar. 14, 2016) .....	31
Jordan J. Szymialis, <i>Sexting: A Response to Prosecuting Those Growing Up with a Growing Trend</i> , 44 IND. L. REV. 301 (2010) .....	32
